## RESOLUTION NO. 1991-141

## AUTHORIZING THE RATIFICATION OF A CONTRACT WITH WEST PUBLISHING COMPANY FOR THE FURNISHING OF COMPUTERIZED LEGAL RESEARCH SERVICES (WESTLAW) (\$20,713.62 - GENERAL FUND) LEGAL DEPARTMENT BUDGET.

WHEREAS, West Publishing Company has furnished computerized legal research services (Westlaw) to the Authority since April 1985 under a services contract entered into as an expenditure which was then below the threshold required for Board approval; and

WHEREAS, the expenditure for Westlaw services from July 1, 1990 through May 31, 1991 is in the amount of Twenty Thousand Seven Hundred Thirteen and 62/100 Dollars; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems that West Publishing Company, P.O. Box 64833, St. Paul, MN 55164-1801 has furnished Westlaw services to the Authority in good faith, and that such services are important to the operations of the Legal Department.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the Westlaw services furnished by West Publishing Company to the Authority from July 1, 1990 through May 31, 1991, were provided in good faith and in the best interest of the Authority in the amount of Twenty Thousand Seven Hundred Thirteen and 62/100 Dollars (\$20,713.62) be and the same are hereby ratified as an obligation of the Authority.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to remit to West Publishing Company the amount of Twenty Thousand Seven Hundred Thirteen and 62/100 Dollars (\$20,713.62) for the furnishing of Westlaw services provided during the term of July 1, 1990 through May 31, 1991.

Section 3. That this obligation shall be payable out of the General Fund, Legal Department Budget, Line Item 512.120 Leases and Rentals.

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: \_\_\_\_\_ July 23 , 1991.

Attested: General Manager and Secretary-Treasurer

President